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A NOTE FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Dear Tasks Unlimited community,
Since I first came to Tasks as Executive Director in 2009, I’ve been proud of Tasks Unlimited’s 
programs and our commitment to revising and designing services with client input so 
that we can best meet the needs and goals of all our participants. Last year to offer more 
accessible drop-in services for people experiencing homelessness, Tasks’ Northeast Outreach & 
Opportunity Center (NOOC) moved to a new space at Mill City Church. We also launched new 
mental health counseling services and completed planning for a new resource center which 
opened this past January and is fast becoming an essential resource in the community. This 
welcoming space gives people new ways to access mental wellness support, connect with 
peers, find employment, housing, and other resources. Meanwhile, our Jobs Training Program 
has expanded to help participants pursue a wider range of employment pathways across the 
community. All these programs help us make sure we have a broad continuum of services and 
meet people where they are.

As Tasks opens these new doors to the community we serve, I too have something new ahead 
of me. I will be retiring from Tasks in December 2023. This transition has been in the works 
since last December and the Tasks Board has hired a search committee and is beginning 
an active national search. I’m confident the next leader will love Tasks the way I do and will 
continue to find those doors that need to be opened for the community we serve.

I want to thank you all for your trust and support both professionally and personally over 
these past 14 years.  It takes a community to build a community and you all have been that; a  
community of great donors, clients, staff and board.  I will miss the Tasks community but take 
with me very fond memories and the knowledge that we opened doors…together.

In gratitude, 

Karen Johnston 
Executive Director
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Client spotlight

ANTHONY’S STORY
As reflected elsewhere in this annual report, Tasks Unlimited 
staff and participants are finding ways to link our different 
services, bringing all our resources together to help people 
gain the stability and opportunity to make new strides.

This has been the theme for Anthony, who recently sat 
down with us to share his experience with Tasks. Anthony 
came to Tasks only a few months ago. His path here, like 
many of our participants’, began at a time of great instability 
and difficulty. During a period when he was homeless, he 
attempted suicide, leading to a brief stay in the hospital. 
From there he was discharged to an Intensive Residential 
Treatment Services (IRTS) facility. While helping out with 
cleanup around the building, an IRTS employee mentioned 
Tasks, telling him about the janitorial employment pathways 
available through our Jobs Training Program (JTP).

Anthony moved into the Tasks Transition Lodge shortly 
thereafter, where he quickly enrolled in, and graduated 
from, the Jobs Training Program. This led directly to a job 
with the Tasks Unlimited Building Services (TUBS) program, 
where he now works part-time, five days a week.

How has Tasks made a difference in his life? “Tasks is great,” 
shares Anthony. “They helped me move and helped me get 
resources I couldn’t get on my own. Tasks just helped me 
out completely.” Compared to his time at the IRTS, Anthony 
values both the housing stability at Tasks’ Transition Lodge, 
as well as the independence the Lodge allows residents. “I 
like the freedom we get,” says Anthony. “It’s like having your 
own place, basically, and it’s nice and it’s affordable.”

Along with the work experience and steady pay, Tasks also 
offers Anthony access to mental health support whenever 
he needs it, both on the job and at the Lodge. “I can talk to 
[Lodge Coordinator] Tania anytime I want,” he says. 

Meanwhile, he’s also tapped into Tasks’ new Resource Center, 
where Anthony and other Center visitors have access to a 
range of referrals, resources, and activities, from job search 
support to social outings like bike and boat rides.

Along the way, Tasks Resource Center Vocational Coordinator 
Danny has helped Anthony explore other job opportunities 
aligned with his interests and goals. A longtime animal lover, 
Anthony recently applied for a job in a pet store. Knowing 
that reliable, satisfying work is not the only key to long-term 
success, Danny and Tania have also helped Anthony plan his 
next housing chapter.

At the time of this writing, Anthony is exploring different 
job and housing options. While there have been setbacks, 
Anthony has made great gains in a few short months.  With 
Tasks support he’s identifying the next steps in his journey. 

Tasks is great... They helped me 
move and helped me get resources 
I couldn’t get on my own. Tasks 
just helped me out completely.

I like the freedom we get... It’s like 
having your own place, basically, 
and it’s nice and affordable.

Tasks Unlimited mental health, housing, 
and employment services strive to provide 
opportunities for people with serious and 
persistent mental illness to live, work and 
recover in a safe, supportive community.

To learn more, please visit: 
www.tasksunlimited.org
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FISCAL YEAR 2022 FINANCIALS

Consolidated Statement of Activities
Support and Revenue	

Contributions 
Government Grants and Contracts
Employment Revenue
Program Service Fees
Client Service Fees
Investment Income (loss) net
Other Income
Loan Forgiveness
Net assets released from restrictions

Total Support and Revenue	

286,272
3,022,782
5,313,942
1,042,807
723,159
(56,890)
19,273
85,000
337,867

10,774,212

Without Donor Restrictions          With Donor Restrictions          Total

143,329
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
(337,867)

(194,538)

429,601
3,022,782
5,313,942
1,042,807
723,159
(56,890)
19,273
85,000
-  

10,579,674

MAKE A DONATION TODAY! 
Consider becoming a sustaining donor 
by signing up for monthly giving. 
Recurring or one-time donations—big 
or small—make a huge impact on Tasks 
Unlimited’s ability to serve people with 
mental illness in the Twin Cities. Make a 
gift at tasksunlimited.org/donate.

49%
16.52%
14.11%
7.73%
7.35%
3.62%
1.67%

Vocational Rehabilitation
Mental Health	
Management and General
Training Center	
Lodge Program	
Outreach Services		
Fundraising

Expenses

1,995,534 
934,028 
887,445 
437,721 
5,918,615 
10,173,343 

1,703,873 
202,200
1,906,073 

12,079,416

Program Services	
•	 Mental Health
•	 Training Center
•	 Lodge Program
•	 Outreach services
•	 Vocational Rehabilitation
Total Program Services

Support Services	
•	 Management and General
•	 Fundraising
Total Support Services

Total Expenses	

1,995,534 
934,028 
887,445 
437,721 
5,918,615 
10,173,343 

1,703,873 
202,200
1,906,073 

12,079,416

Change In Net Assets before 
non-operating activity	

Non-operating change in net assets
Total Change in Net Assets	
Net assets, beginning of the year	
Net Assets, end of year	

(1,305,204)

361,888 
(943,316)
7,405,744 
6,462,428 

(194,538)

(256,353)
(450,891)
 748,438 
 297,547 

(1,499,742)

105,535 
(1,394,207)
8,154,182 
6,759,975 

-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

-
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Consolidated Balance Sheets
Assets	

Current Assets:	

Cash
Accounts receivable
Investments
Grant receivable
Prepaid Expenses

Total Current Assets

Land Buildings and Equipment (Net)	
Property held for sale

Total Assets		

2022

1,876,746
993,370 
2,902,652
153,247 
88,511 

6,014,526

4,147,404 
81,117 

10,243,047

Liabilities and Net Assets	

Current Liabilities:	

Accounts Payable
Accrued Expenses
Current portion of debt

Total Current Liabilities	
Debt, less current portion	
Total Liabilites	

Net Assets without donor restrictions	

Undesignated
Total Net Assets without donor restrictions	
Net assets with donor restrictions

Total Net Assets	
Total Liabilites and Net Assets

2022

169,692 
516,403 
113,000 

799,095 
2,683,977 
3,483,072 

6,462,428 
6,462,428 
297,547 

6,759,975 
10,243,047

2022 OUTCOMES & HIGHLIGHTS
719 people received mental health, housing, 
employment, or outreach support.

•	 163 people experiencing homelessness came to the NOOC 
drop-in center in NE Minneapolis for basic needs and 
support—a 38% increase from 2021.

•	 91 individuals resided in one of Tasks’ 17 Fairweather 
Lodges.

•	 81% of Lodge residents reported greater housing stability 
since coming to Tasks.

HOUSING SERVICES

•	 85% of clients increased their income through our Jobs 
Training Program which was selected for a Hennepin 
County pilot to help people on public benefits navigate 
re-entry to employment.

•	 217 individuals secured or maintained employment with 
support from our vocational services.

•	 86% of jobs training graduates were still working six 
months after graduation.

EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

•	 510 people received mental health services.

•	 96% of clients successfully managed their symptoms, 
avoiding hospitalization.

•	 84% of clients receiving housing or employment support 
said Tasks helped them improve their mental health.

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Case Management services continued to grow— 
294 people participated with 64% meeting their goal.

New Mental Health Counseling Services launched to 
meet the need for more mental health resources and 
reduce barriers through telehealth and sliding scale fees.

2018

374

2019

462

2020

608 

2021

631 

2022

719

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800



6 | Annual Report 2022

The individuals, corporations and foundations listed below made our work possible through their generous 
contributions in the 2022 calendar year. Thank you for your support!

$50,000+ 
Haggerty Family Foundation 
Otto Bremer Trust

$25,000-49,999 
Anonymous 
Engler Family Foundation 
Minnesota State Arts Board

$10,000-24,999 
Edwards Memorial Trust

$5,000-9,999 
John and Judi Anderson 
Denny and Karen Jackson 
Dave and Janet Olson 
TEGNA Foundation

$1,000-4,999 
Anonymous 
Joel Ario and Diana Myrvang 
Kevin and Paula Ario 
Dan and Jan Borgmeier 
Cheryl DeVaal 
Edina Realty Foundation 
Ashley and Jay Fifield 
Peter K. Gilbert 
Lisa Guzek Montagne 
Roger and Lynn Headrick 
Mary & Greg Hirsch Charitable Fund 
Shelly Kopp 
Peter Menge 
Doug and Martha Miller 
Mindpath College Health 
Jennifer Schaidler 
Joan Segner 
Phil Segner 
Otto C. Winzen Charitable Fund of the 
Catholic Community Foundation

$500-999 
Scott and Martha Baron 
Cassandra Boll 
Brian Brogmus and Claire Kotts 
Jeannie Campbell 
Charles Erickson 
William Fisher 
Beth and Mark Hagberg 
Dana Hays and Ed Petsche 
John and Marcia Jones 
Eun Young Lee 
Michael and Diane Maus 
Janet and Joe Nicosia 
Dean Rasmussen 
Patrick and Mary Regan 
Mark Allen Severson 
Xcel Energy Foundation 
Joseph Zwack 
 

2022 DONORS

$250-499 
Anonymous (2) 
Joseph Brochin and Gina Herring 
Heidi and David Daly 
Kristine Haertl 
Janet L. Hall 
Sarah Hall and David Fehringer 
LaVonne Humpal 
Kassia Janezich 
Michael and Anne Kelly 
Karen McGown 
John Miller 
Teresa Myrvang and Bruce Fowler 
Sandy Nelson 
Stan Schwantes 
David and Marlys Thies

$100-249 
Judith Angell 
Kathryn Angle 
Anonymous (3) 
Gil Bessard 
Lawton Cain 
Paula Callies 
Kathie and Frank Cerra 
Charles H. Christiansen 
Marianne Christiansen 
Mike and Cindy Colson 
Dawn Courrier and Lawrence Cable 
Ernest and Beth Cutting 
Dolan Family Gift Fund 
Lauren Law Dvorak 
Steve Erickson 
Patricia Fournier 
Bryan Frandrup 
Rolf Halvorson 
Kirsten and Glen Harstad 
Judy Hartman Charitable Fund 
Garry D. Hays 
Julie Hays 
Sharon K. Hays 
Katherine Hempstead 
Barb and Glen Herrington-Hall 
Greg Hestness 
Laurel Holschuh 
Edward and Rebecca Janezich 
Roxanne Johnson 
Karen Johnston 
Phyllis A. Johnston 
Luanne Kaiser 
Kim Marie Ledermann 
Beverly Liebenstein 
Medtronic Foundation 
Erin Lee Merrill 
Shelley Mitchell 
Sharon Netjes 
Mark and Sandra Niblick 

Anne Pantelich and Douglas Hepper 
Jim Paulet and Betty Biernat 
Meredith Poss 
Dave and Jeannette Putrich 
Heather Simon 
Rodger and Karin Skare 
Cynthia Ann Widlund-Smith 
Leslie Wille 
Walter and Margaret Winsor 
Sharon Wright 
Weiyin Zheng and Jay Wu

$1-99 
Susan Abderholden 
Sandra Accola 
Rodgers and Ruth Adams 
AmazonSmile Foundation 
Kory Andersen 
Anonymous (4) 
David and Beverly Arnold 
Jennifer M. Berger 
Tom Bergman 
Alan Berks and Leah Cooper 
Ann and Lee Carlson 
Marguerite A. Caron 
Theresa M. Carufel 
Michael Donlan 
Georgia Duncan 
Robert and Kim Ehrick 
Jeffrey Emmel 
John and Barbara Ann Erickson 
Barbara Greenwald Davis 
Roger and Mindy Greiling 
Blaire Hartley and Joseph Sweet 
Michael and Delores Hauer 
Jackie Hays 
Donna Hedin 
Jane Jaeger 
Wayne and Karen Keplinger 
Karen Kleinsteuber 
Kathy Knoblauch 
Joyce Korsten 
Carol Ann Kroll 
Erika Kuno 
Elaine Love 
Carol Manning 
Rosemary M. Martin 
Diane McBride-Thompson 
Susan K. McNellis 
Candace Meinders 
Dixie Mengelkoch 
Mark and Elizabeth Merrill 
Richard Kent Murray, Jr. 
Dorothy Ollmann 
Todd Markuson 
Tim and Natalie Rice 
Susan Sorensen Ripp 
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2022 DONORS

Mark Saltzman 
Dan and Jessica Schneider 
Anne Marie Seward 
Ben Sigrist 
Keith and Nancy Sjoquist 
Linda Smaby 
Larry Snaza 
TIAA 
David S. Tomlinson 
Sally Tomlinson 
Joann Trygestad 
Valora J. Unowsky 
Judith Young

Gifts in Kind 
Costco Wholesale 
Phyllis A. Johnston 
Kathy Knoblauch 
Minnesota State Fair 
Mark Akins c/o Lindsey Summers 
Toro Company

Gifts in Memory of...

Bruce Ario 
Rodgers and Ruth Adams 
Judith Angell 
Anonymous (3) 
Joel Ario and Diana Myrvang 
Kevin and Paula Ario 
Tom Bergman 
Ann and Lee Carlson 
Theresa M. Carufel 
Dolan Family Gift Fund 
Steve Erickson 
Roger and Mindy Greiling 
Kristine Haertl 
Rolf Halvorson 
Blaire Hartley and Joseph Sweet 
Donna Hedin 
Katherine Hempstead 
Phyllis A. Johnston 
Carol Ann Kroll 
Kim Marie Ledermann 
Candace Meinders 
Peter Menge 
Shelley Mitchell 
Teresa Myrvang and Bruce Fowler 
Anne Pantelich and Douglas Hepper 
Dan and Jessica Schneider 
Mark Allen Severson 
Keith and Nancy Sjoquist 
Linda Smaby 
Valora J. Unowsky 
Leslie Wille

Tyler Baron 
Scott and Martha Baron 
Heidi and David Daly 
Ashley and Jay Fifield 
Roger and Lynn Headrick 
Mary & Greg Hirsch Charitable Fund 
Erin Lee Merrill

Dorothy Berger 
Jennifer M. Berger 
Mark Saltzman

Dr. William Brauer 
Beth and Mark Hagberg

Eleanor Emmel 
Jeffrey Emmel

Rosie Feinstein 
Marianne Christiansen

Dr. Stephen Greenwald 
Barbara Greenwald Davis

Clint Hall 
Janet L. Hall 
Walter and Margaret Winsor

Clint & Gen Hall 
Sarah Hall and David Fehringer

Brian Keplinger 
Kristine Haertl

Sandy Menge 
Peter Menge

Tony Pingree 
Dawn Courrier and Lawrence Cable 
Steve Erickson 
Jane Jaeger 
Todd Markuson 
Janet and Joe Nicosia 
Larry Snaza 
David S. Tomlinson 
Sally Tomlinson 
Judith Young

Ron Price 
Roxanne Johnson

Ralph “Mickey” Rooney 
Joseph Zwack

Virginia Samuelson 
Joseph Zwack

Fred Schultze 
Cynthia Ann Widlund-Smith

Jeff Schwantes 
Stan Schwantes

Andrew Segner 
Phil Segner

Don and Andrew Segner 
Joan Segner

John Philip Speltz 
Joseph Zwack

Peter Tracy 
Michael and Anne Kelly 
Mary & Greg Hirsch Charitable Fund

Gifts in Honor of...

Andy Gould 
Mark and Elizabeth Merrill

Joe 
Kathy Knoblauch

Julie Johnston 
Sandy Nelson

Wayne and Karen Keplinger 
Kristine Haertl

Eric Kuno 
Susan Sorensen Ripp

Eric Kuno and Kurt Kuno 
Erika Kuno

Skare Parents and Brother 
Rodger and Karin Skare

The Tasks Clients, Staff and Board 
Kristine Haertl 
Elaine Love

Dan Westbury 
Sharon Netjes

Diane Wright 
Sharon Wright

Envision 
Hennepin Avenue United 
Methodist Church

Mary-Scott Hunter 
Michael and Diane Maus 
The McKnight Foundation 
Minneapolis Foundation

The Richard M. Schulze 
Family Foundation

The individuals, corporations and foundations listed below made our work possible through their generous 
contributions in the 2022 calendar year. Thank you for your support!
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Tasks Unlimited is a 501(c)3 
nonprofit organization. 

Guided by the Fairweather Model, Tasks 
Unlimited provides supported employment, 
housing and recovery services to create 
opportunities for people with mental illness 
so they can achieve their full potential.

Scan the code to make a gift, or visit: 
www.tasksunlimited.org/donate.

2022 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Rodney Jones 
Elaine Love 
James Paulet 
J. Paul Seifert 
Rodger Skare 
Kyle Van Acker 
William E. Walsh

Paula Callies 
James Cannon 
Steve Erickson 
Bryan Frandrup 
Larry Fraser 
Kristine Haertl 
Kim Herring 
Greg Hestness

Members at Large

Officers

Michael Maus, Chair 
Marianne Christiansen, Past Chair 
Charles Christiansen, Secretary/Treasurer

STAFF LEADERSHIP TEAM
Karen Johnston, Executive Director 
Heather Carlson, Chief Financial Officer

Kassia Janezich, Director of Program Operations 
Jacqueline McMillan, Director of Human Resources 
Liz Mihalchick, Director of Behavioral Health Services 
Dana Scarlett, Director of Facilities 
Jenna Schultz, Director of Contract Management

/tasksunlimitedinc

/tasksunlimited

Visit our website for full financial statement: 
www.tasksunlimited.org


